
Wednesday, 7 March 2018
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Audit and Governance Committee 
MEMBERS: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman); Councillor Tester 

(Deputy-Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, di Cara, Holt, 
Metcalfe, Robinson and Taylor

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017.  (Pages 1 - 4)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee 
from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed 
below and to invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the 
commencement of the meeting.

7 Polling district and polling places review (part review of Upperton 
ward - polling district UPA).  (Pages 5 - 10)

Report of Electoral Services Lead – Eastbourne.

8 Internal Audit Report to 31 December 2017.  (Pages 11 - 36)

Report of Audit Manager.

9 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19.  (Pages 37 - 50)

Report of Internal Audit Manager.

Public Document Pack



2

10 Covert Surveillance update.  (Pages 51 - 56)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive.

11 Annual Audit Plan 2017 - 2018.  (Pages 57 - 78)

Report of BDO.

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in t
[...]
nd floor.  Entrance is via the 
main door or access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays 
for blue badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in 
the car park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Wednesday, 29 November 
2017

at 6.00 pm

Audit and Governance Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman) Councillor Tester (Deputy-

Chairman) Councillors Choudhury, Holt, Metcalfe, Robinson, Taylor 
and Freebody (as substitute for di Cara)

17 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 were submitted 
and approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

18 Apologies for absence. 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor di Cara.

19 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

20 Internal audit report to 30 September 2017. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding a summary of the activities of Internal Audit for the second 
quarter of the year.  A list of all final audit reports issued from 1 July 2017 
to 30 September 2017 and the level of assurance attained were detailed in 
the report.  None of the reports had been given an assurance level of 
inadequate.

Audit work carried out to date against the audit plan to the end of 
September 2017 was set out in appendix A. Main points from the appendix 
were summarised in the report and related to “IT Contract and Change 
Controls”.

Further information on reports issued in final during the year with an 
assurance level below “Performing Well” was set out in Appendix B, with 
any issues highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level 
given.  The committee noted that the Buildings Health and Safety review 
detailed as ‘adequate’ was due for review.  

The Committee was reassured that this status was the assurance level 
given at the time the final report was issued and did not reflect 
recommendations that had been addressed.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2
EBC Audit and Governance Committee
Wednesday, 29 November 2017

Due to there being no outstanding actions relating to audits that were 
issued with an “inadequate assurance level” there was no appendix C.

Work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud team and East Sussex Counter 
Fraud Hub was also detailed in the report.

Councillor Swansborough queried the ‘Right to Buy’ interventions figure.  
The committee was advised that the £1.6m highlighted within the report 
referred to the discount if the properties had been sold and therefore lost to 
the Council.  Detailing this figure was a notional practice for accounting 
purposes and not actual losses to the Council.

Councillor Taylor queried the issues highlighted in Appendix B relating to 
Buildings Health and Safety and was advised that due to the alignment of 
teams through the Joint Transformation Programme, I would be necessary 
to amend and improve the policies related to this area.  The Deputy Chief 
Executive also stated that not all policies would be co-terminus and that a 
careful assessment of each was needed.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

21 Risk management. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding an update of the Strategic Risk Register.

The Strategic Risk 
[...]
duling and compliance 
with treasury and prudential limits. Further details were contained in the 
report.

The Committee referenced the 2017/18 revised estimate of £145.4 million 
in relation to borrowing activity.  It was clarified that this was the Council’s 
need to borrow and did not reflect the actual amount the Council was 
borrowing.  As at 30 September 2017, the Council’s net borrowing was 
£96.5 million and that was expected to rise to £122.5 million by the end of 
the year.  The revised estimate had been increased from the original 
forecast Capital Financing Requirement due to the increased borrowing for 
EHIC Loan, Aspiration Homes and changes to the financing of the 
Devonshire Park Project.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the report be noted.

23 Annual Audit Letter (year end 31 March 2017). 

The Committee considered the report of BDO regarding the Annual Audit 
Letter, which set out the key findings of audit work for 2016/17.  The report 
summarised the results of the audit work in respect of the Council’s 
financial statements, use of resources, exercise of statutory powers, grant 
claims and returns certification and any other matters.  

Ms Janine Combrinck representing BDO was in attendance to present the 
report and respond to Members’ questions.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 be 
noted.

The meeting closed at 6.37 pm

Councillor Swansborough (Chair)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Body: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 7 March 2018

Subject: Polling district and polling places review (part review of 
Upperton ward – polling district UPA)

Wards: Upperton

Report of: Electoral Services Lead - Eastbourne

Purpose: To agree revised polling arrangements in respect of polling 
district UPA of Upperton ward as a consequence of the loss 
of Upperton United Reformed Church Hall, due to 
redevelopment.

Contact: Tracey Pannett, Electoral Services Lead- Eastbourne
Tel. (01323) 415074 or internally on ext. 5074.
Email:  tracey.pannett@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Summary:

This report deals with a review of part of the current Upperton ward as a consequence of 
the loss of Upperton United Reformed Church Hall due to redevelopment.  

The council has a duty to undertake a full review at intervals of not less than 4 years and 
at all other occasions when a change is proposed.  

The council is expected to ensure that all electors in the constituency have reasonable 
facilities for voting as are practicable in the circumstances and that so far as is reasonable 
and practicable the polling places are accessible to those who are disabled.

A consultation was held between 31 January and 12 February 2018.

Following this review, the revised polling arrangements will be implemented for the 2 May 
2019 Eastbourne Borough Council Elections and any other elections or referenda, called 
in the interim period.

Recommendations:

(1) That the Acting Returning Officer’s proposal in respect of polling district UPA 
(Upperton ward) be approved.

(2) That the Electoral Services Lead, on behalf of the Acting Returning Officer and 
Electoral Registration Officer, be authorised to implement the committee’s decision 
in respect of the review.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:tracey.pannett@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The council must regularly review the division of its area into polling districts and 
the places where electors are asked to vote.  A full review of the whole borough 
must be undertaken at intervals of not less than 4 years and at all other 
occasions when a change is proposed.  

1.2 The relevant legislation can be found in section 16 of the Electoral 
Administration Act 2006, the Representation of the People Act 1983 and the 
Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places (Parliamentary Elections) 
Regulations 2006.  Guidance is also published by the Electoral Commission.

1.3 This matter is brought before the committee as decisions on matters in 
[...]
ceived

Page 6



3

3.1 Upperton United Reformed Church Hall has been used as the polling place for 
the UPA polling district in Upperton Ward for many years, following the 2017 
Parliamentary election, Electoral Services were advised that the Church were 
redeveloping the site and the venue would not be available for a period of 
approximately two years.

3.2 Officers conducted an analysis of other potential premises in the polling district 
and shortlisted three possible venues; Community Wise, Ocklynge Road, The 
Hurst Arms, Willingdon Road and The Hub, St Michael and All Angels, 
Willingdon Road.

3.3 Community Wise, Ocklynge Road indicated that their rooms were in constant 
use and could not be made readily available. The venue is situated in a narrow 
street, on a busy junction with extremely limited parking. Hurst Arms Public 
House, Hurst Road is not considered suitable as the room is open and cannot 
be shut off from the main bar. It is not wheelchair accessible and there is no 
parking. The Hub at St Michael and All Angels, has ample off-road parking, a 
ramped access and is considered to provide reasonable facilities for voters and 
although falling just outside the UPA boundary, is suitably located in relation to  
the polling district.  It has not been possible to locate any other suitable 
alternatives within the area.
  

3.4 It is proposed that the Hub on the Hill in the grounds of St Michael and All 
Angels Church, Willingdon Road , Eastbourne, BN21 1TW ( opp Mill Road) be 
used as the polling place for UPA, until such time as the original venue becomes 
available again. Whilst Councillor Rodohan has asked that we call it the Church 
Hall, it is actually a separate building located beyond the church and is called 
The Hub and so feel that adding Church Hall may confuse the electorate as to 
wear the polling station is located. We will ensure that there is clear signage 
from the entrance of Willingdon Road down to the location of the Hub. 

3.5 The
[...]
 Contract and Change Controls – when the draft audit plan was put 

together in February 2017, it was not known whether these could be 
started in 16/17 and therefore they were carried forward into the 
17/18 plan.  However, these were started in the last financial year and 
were just completed in the first quarter of 17/18

2.4 Appendix B is the list of all reports issued in final during the year which were 
given an assurance level below “Performing Well”, with any issues highlighted 
in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.  

2.5 The committee is reminded that these are the assurance levels that were 
given at the time the final report was issued and do not reflect 
recommendations that have been addressed.  In order to clarify this a 
column has been added to show the assurance level given in the latest follow 
up carried out.

Page 12



3

2.6 Where follow ups of reviews given an Inadequate assurance level show 
recommendations are not being addressed, the outstanding 
recommendations, and client comments from the report, will be listed at 
Appendix C.  It should be noted that the recommendations listed were 
outstanding at the time of the last follow up review.  If they have been 
addressed since this time this will not be noted or reported until the next 
follow up review is carried out.

2.7 However, there is no appendix C attached to this report there are no 
outstanding actions relating to audits that were issued with an “inadequate 
“assurance level.

3.0 Corporate Fraud

3.1. The Corporate Fraud Team (CFT) has had a number of changes of personnel 
during this period; with the return of the Corporate Fraud Officer from 
maternity leave in December and the appointment of a new Corporate Fraud 
Investigations Manager in October.  Despite the disruption to the team and 
adjustments applied to factor in the Joint Transition Plans implemented 
across Lewes and Eastbourne councils, a steady work flow has continued.

3.2. Work continues with Ri
[...]
extension 5925.
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The internal audit function contributes to the Council’s overall governance
arrangements through the audits carried out in the annual internal audit plan.

1.2 The annual audit plan includes a number of managed audits which are required 
to be carried out by the external auditors and upon which they place reliance 
for the work of internal audit.

2.0 The Audit Universe

2.1 The Audit Universe is the list of all areas around the Council which can be 
reviewed.  

2.2 The universe was completely reviewed in discussion with Heads of Service 
ahead of the 2014/15 plan.

3.0 Production of the draft audit plan for 2018/19

3.1 The internal audit plan for each year begins by calculating the number of audit 
days available.  

3.2 There are twelve “managed” audits which have to be undertaken every year in 
order to satisfy the external auditors.  These are:-

Benefits
Cash and Bank
Council Tax
Creditors
Debtors
Housing Rents
Main Accounting (Financial Ledger)
NNDR

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 5

Payroll
Treasury Management
IT
Theatres

3.3 As well as these core audits, work is carried out annually on verifying the 
Benefits Subsidy Claim and time must also be set aside in the audit plan for 
unplanned work (contingency), advice, special investigations, follow ups, work 
on the National Fraud Initiative etc.  Non chargeable time (holidays, sick leave, 
admin etc) is also calculated.

3.4 Once the days necessary to carry out the work listed above are calculated the 
figure can be taken from the “auditor time available” and the remaining figure 
is the number of days available for carrying out other audits specifically for the 
Council.  These calculations can be seen as part of Appendix A.

3.5 In order to produce the annual internal audit plan a risk assessment of the 
areas listed in the audit universe is carried out by the Internal Audit Manager.  
Weighting factors used
[...]
k and are now employed by the council.  The work they carry 
out is therefore under the governance of the council and therefore the areas of 
their work have now been included into the audit universe and will be audited 
as part of the council’s audit process.  These are shown as a separate list within 
the audit plan as these reports will be reported to Eastbourne Homes’ Audit and 
Risk Committee as well as the council’s Audit and Governance Committee.  
However, the responsibility for addressing recommendations will remain with 
the council.

4.7. It should also be noted that Lewes will be carrying out some reviews that will 
be cover Eastbourne as well but these will be undertaken solely by the Lewes 
team.  However, once these have been completed they will be reported to 
committee at both Lewes and Eastbourne.  These areas are:

Cyber Security,
Legal Services,

Business Continuity Planning
RIPA.

4.8. One caveat should be noted for the new year plan and this is around the annual 
audits.  Currently Payroll at Eastbourne deals with the majority of staff and 
Eastbourne have undertaken this audit for 17/18 to cover both authorities.  
Lewes finance will be moving to use the same software systems as Eastbourne 
and therefore it is reasonable to suppose that both authorities will not have to 
carry out the same audit separately.  However this needs to be considered once 
this year’s reviews are completed and it needs to be discussed and agreed with 
the external auditors.  Once an agreement has been reached the result will be 
reported.

4.9 The draft plan was taken to CMT on 6th February.  It was requested that the 
Estates audit focus on compliance issues.  It was also requested that 
Procurement, focussing on compliance with the contract procedure rules, be 
added to the plan.  A short discussion was held about new projects in Tourism 
and it was agreed that these could be dealt with as required using the time set 
aside for contingency work.

4.10 The draft aud
[...]
s request 10

Conducted solely by EBC
HMO Licensing Review 3 1 1 14 10 Aug-13
Postal Services Review 3 1 4 20 10 Mar-13
Procurement (compliance with CPRs) Request 10

EHL
Estates management 4 2 3 24 10 2010
Void Management 5 2 3 27 10 2011
Aids and Adaptations 4 2 3 24 10 2011

P
age 49



Appendix C DRAFT AUDIT PLAN 18/19

210

Risk
8 - 20     Low
21 - 32   Medium Internal Control Score System Change Score
33 - 40  High 1 - Excellent internal controls 1 - Not subject to frequent of major change

2 - Good controls 2 - Subject to infrequent or minor change
Transaction Score 3 - Adequate controls 3 - Subject to average change
1  - Under £5k 4 - Unsatisfactory controls 4 - Subject to frequent minor/infrequent major changes
2 -  £5001-£25000 5 - Major issues raised  (or unknown) 5 - Subject to frequent/major change
3 - £25001 - £200000
4 - £200001 - £500000
5 - 0ver £500000

P
age 50



Body: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 7 March 2018

Subject: Covert Surveillance Update

Report Of: Deputy Chief Executive

Ward(s) All

Purpose To update the Committee on covert surveillance policy and 
practice at EBC

Recommendation(s): That Audit & Governance Committee note– 

1. The incidence of authorised covert surveillance at EBC 
since September 2016.

2. Planned amendments to Home Office code of practice on 
covert surveillance

3. The outcome of an internal review of online surveillance 
activity across EBC and Lewes District Council 

Contact: Oliver Dixon, Lawyer and RIPA Monitoring Officer.
Telephone 01323 415881 or internally on extension 5881.
E-mail address: oliver.dixon@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Part 2 of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) provides the 
legislative framework that prescribes how specified bodies, including local 
authorities, may lawfully conduct certain forms of surveillance; this includes 
“directed” surveillance (which is covert surveillance likely to result in the 
obtaining of private information and carried out for the purposes of a specific 
investigation or operation).

Covert activity conducted in accordance with RIPA is deemed lawful and 
therefore a legitimate interference with the subject’s right to privacy.  

1.2 For EBC directed surveillance to be lawful under RIPA, it must– 

(i) be authorised by a designated officer on the grounds that it is: 

(a) necessary for the purpose of preventing or detecting a  crime that 
attracts a maximum custodial sentence of 6 months or more; or 
necessary for preventing disorder;

(b) proportionate to what is sought to be achieved by carrying it out;

Page 51

Agenda Item 10

mailto:oliver.dixon@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


(ii) approved in advance by a magistrate.

1.3 In September 2016, Audit & Governance Committee considered an updated 
council policy on the use of covert surveillance and recommended it for approval.  
The policy was subsequently adopted by Cabinet in October 2016 and is 
included for reference at Appendix 1.

1.4 It is the role of Audit & Governance Committee to oversee the Council’s 
compliance with the policy by receiving annual reports on its operation.

2.0 Incidence of RIPA Authorisations

2.1 No RIPA authorisations for directed surveillance have been sought or given by 
the Council since the last report to this Committee (September 2016).  This 
follows the pattern of recent years and reflects the Council’s policy of 
authorising directed surveillance only after all other reasonable options have 
been considered but deemed unsuitable or inadequate.

2.2 Nonetheless, the Investigatory Powers Commissioner, the national supervisory 
body for the exercise of RIPA powers, expects local authorities to retain the 
knowledge and skills to enable them to authorise directed surveillance under 
RIPA, should the need arise.  To this end, the Council provided RIPA refresher 
training to relevant officers in July 2017, as a result of which the Council now has 
a pool of four trained authorising officers.  In addition, the Council has access to 
an online ‘toolkit’ with all the forms and procedures required for a RIPA 
authorisation.

3.0 Code of Practice Update

3.1 In November 2017 the Home Office consulted on three updated codes of 
practice relating to powers under RIPA.  The particular update on covert 
surveillance provides expanded guidance on the use of surveillance in online 
investigations, especially those involving observation of social media sites.

No major alterations to the codes are expected following consultation. 

3.2 Under the revised covert surveillance code of practice, the rule of thumb for the 
regulation of online covert activity is as follows:

Simple reconnaissance of social media sites (i.e. preliminary examination with a 
view to establishing whether the site or its contents are of interest) is unlikely to 
interfere with a person’s reasonably held expectation of privacy and therefore is 
not likely to require a directed surveillance authorisation.  But where a public 
authority is systematically collecting and recording information about a particular 
person or group, a directed surveillance authorisation should be considered.

3.3 Home Office guidance will form the basis of training for EBC and LDC officers on 
the use of surveillance for online investigations – see also paragraph 4.5 below. 

 

Page 52



4.0 Internal Review of Online Surveillance

4.1 The annual audit programme for 2017/18 includes an audit of compliance with 
RIPA.  Owing to specific concerns raised by the Chief Surveillance 
Commissioner about public authority surveillance of social networking sites, it 
was decided that the audit should focus on (1) the Council’s controls over the 
use of social media for investigative and research purposes and (2) the 
adequacy of the RIPA Monitoring Officer’s draft guidance on the circumstances 
when RIPA authorisation might be required for activity of this type.  

4.2 The audit took place in October 2017 and comprised an interi
[...]
....................................................................... 16 

APPENDIX II: INDEPENDENCE ..................................................................... 18 

 

P
age 58



 

1 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

PURPOSE AND USE OF OUR REPORT  

We present our Audit Plan to the Audit and Governance Committee.  It forms a key part of our communication strategy with you, a strategy which is designed to promote effective two-
way communication throughout the audit process. 

This report has been prepared to highlight and explain the key components of our audit strategy we believe to be relevant to the audit of the financial statements of the Council and 
consolidated entities and use of resources of the Eastbourne Borough Council (‘the Council’) for the year ending 31 March 2018.  Audit planning is a collaborative and continuous process 
and our audit strategy, as reflected in this report, will be reviewed and updated as our audit progresses.  In particular, we will review our approach following our interim audit site visit.  
We will communicate any significant changes to our audit strategy, should the need for such change arise.  

As auditors we are responsible for performing our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) which provide us with a framework which enables us to form and 
express an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight of those charged with governance.  The audit of the financial statements does 
not relieve management nor those charged with governance of their responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements. 

The contents of this report relate only to those matters which came to our attention during the conduct of our normal audit procedures which are designed primarily for the purpose of 
expressing our opinion on the financial statements and use of resources.  As the purpose of the audit is for us to express an opinion on the Council’s financial s
[...]
DO LLP and BDO Northern 

Ireland are both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct 

Authority to conduct investment business. 

Copyright ©2018 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk  

 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017.
	7 Polling district and polling places review (part review of Upperton ward - polling district UPA).
	8 Internal Audit Report to 31 December 2017.
	Internal Audit Report to 31 December 2017 - Appendix A.
	Internal Audit Report to 31 December 2017 - Appendix B.
	Internal Audit Report to 31 December 2017 - Appendix D.
	Internal Audit Report to 31 December 2017 - Appendix E.

	9 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19.
	Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 - Appendix A.
	Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 - Appendix B.
	Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 - Appendix C.

	10 Covert Surveillance update.
	Covert Surveillance update - Appendix 1.

	11 Annual Audit Plan 2017 - 2018.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Wednesday, 7 March 2018
at 6.00 pm

EBC Audit and Governance 
Committee

Present:-
Members: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman) Councillor Tester (Deputy-

Chairman) Councillors di Cara, Holt, Metcalfe, Robinson and Taylor

24 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record.

25 Apologies for absence. 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Choudhury.

26 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

27 Polling district and polling places review (part review of Upperton 
ward - polling district UPA). 

The committee considered the report of the Electoral Services Lead 
regarding the review of part of the current Upperton ward as a consequence 
of the loss of Upperton United Reformed Church Hall due to redevelopment.  

Members were advised that the council had a duty to undertake a full 
review at intervals of not less than 4 years and at all other occasions when 
a change was proposed.  

The council was also expected to ensure that all electors in the constituency 
had reasonable facilities for voting as were practicable in the circumstances 
and that so far as was reasonable and practicable the polling places were 
accessible to those who were disabled.

A consultation was held between 31 January and 12 February 2018.

The committee was advised that it was proposed that the Hub on the Hill in 
the grounds of St Michael and All Angels Church, Willingdon Road (opp Mill 
Road) be used as the polling place for UPA, until such time as the original 
venue became available again.



2
EBC Audit and Governance Committee
Wednesday, 7 March 2018

Following this review, the revised polling arrangements would be 
implemented for the 2 May 2019 Eastbourne Borough Council Elections and 
any other elections or referenda, called in the interim period.

RESOLVED: 
1) That the Acting Returning Officer’s proposal in respect of polling district 
UPA (Upperton ward), namely the Hub on the Hill in the grounds of St 
Michael and All Angels Church, Willingdon Road, be approved.

2) That the Electoral Services Lead, on behalf of the Acting Returning 
Officer and Electoral Registration Officer, be authorised to implement the 
committee’s decision in respect of the review.

28 Internal Audit Report to 31 December 2017. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding a summary of the activities of Internal Audit for the third quarter 
of the year.  A list of all final audit reports issued from 1 October 2017 to 
31 December 2017 and the level of assurance attained were detailed in the 
report.  None of the reports had been given an assurance level of 
inadequate.

Audit work carried out to date against the audit plan to the end of 
December 2017 was set out in appendix A. Main points from the appendix 
were summarised in the report and related to “IT Contract and Change 
Controls”.

Further information on reports issued in final during the year with an 
assurance level below “Performing Well” was set out in Appendix B, with 
any issues highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level 
given.  The committee noted that the Buildings Health and Safety review 
had been completed with some recommendations arising having already 
been addressed and all other areas currently being actioned.

 The Committee was reassured that this status was the assurance level 
given at the time the final report was issued and did not reflect 
recommendations that had been addressed.

Due to there being no outstanding actions relating to audits that were 
issued with an “inadequate assurance level” there was no appendix C.

Work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud team and East Sussex Counter 
Fraud Hub was also detailed in the report.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

29 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding the draft internal audit plan for 2018/2019.

The internal audit plan for each year began with a calculation of the number 
of audit days available.  Twelve “managed” audits were required to be 



3
EBC Audit and Governance Committee

Wednesday, 7 March 2018

undertaken this year to satisfy the external auditors and these were 
detailed in the report.

In addition to the core audits, days were also set aside for verifying the 
Benefits Subsidy Claim, special investigations, follow ups, advice and 
National Fraud Initiative activity.  The days necessary to carry out this work 
were calculated and taken from the auditor time available.  The remaining 
figure was the days available to carry out other audits specifically for the 
Council.  Appendix A detailed these calculations.

A risk assessment was carried out on all areas listed in the “Audit Universe” 
in order for the annual internal audit plan to be produced.  The “Audit 
Universe” was a list of all the areas and systems across the Council which 
could be audited.  The completed risk assessment, included at appendix B 
to the report had been arranged by the level of risk and by the date the last 
audit review was undertaken.

The proposed plan, as agreed with Lewes District Council was included at 
appendix C to the report.

It should also be noted that Lewes would be carrying out some reviews that 
would cover Eastbourne as well but these would be undertaken solely by 
the Lewes team.  However, once these had been completed they would be 
reported to committee at both Lewes and Eastbourne.  These areas were:

1) Cyber Security,
2) Legal Services,
3) Business Continuity Planning
4) RIPA.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the proposed internal audit plan for 
2018/19 be adopted.

30 Covert Surveillance update. 

The committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
regarding the Covert Surveillance Policy.

In common with all district councils in England and Wales, directed 
surveillance carried out by Eastbourne Borough Council would only be lawful 
if conducted in accordance with  part II of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).

Members were advised that no RIPA authorisations for directed surveillance 
had been sought or given by the Council since September 2016.  The 
Council’s policy is one of authorising directed surveillance only after all 
other reasonable options had been considered but deemed unsuitable or 
inadequate.

In November 2017 the Home Office consulted on three updated codes of 
practice relating to powers under RIPA.  The particular update on covert 
surveillance included expanded guidance on the use of surveillance in online 
investigations, especially those involving observation of social media sites.



4
EBC Audit and Governance Committee
Wednesday, 7 March 2018

The committee was advised that the annual audit programme for 2017/18 
included an audit of compliance with RIPA.  Owing to specific concerns 
raised by the Chief Surveillance Commissioner about public authority 
surveillance of social networking sites, it was decided that the audit should 
focus on (1) the Council’s controls over the use of social media for 
investigative and research purposes and (2) the adequacy of the RIPA 
Monitoring Officer’s draft guidance on the circumstances when RIPA 
authorisation might be required for activity of this type.  

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the following be noted:
1) That there was no incidence of authorised covert surveillance at the 
Council since September 2016.
2) Planned amendments to the Home Office code of practice on covert 
surveillance.
3) The outcome of an internal review of online surveillance activity across 
Eastbourne and Lewes District Council.

31 Annual Audit Plan 2017 - 2018. 

The Committee considered the report of the external auditors BDO 
regarding the Annual Audit Plan Report which highlighted and explained the 
key components of their audit strategy relevant to the audit of the financial 
statements of the Council and consolidated entities and use of resources of 
the Council for the year ending 31 March 2018.

Ms Kodjo, from BDO was in attendance to present the report and respond 
to Members’ questions.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the Annual Audit Plan for year ending 31 
March 2018 noted.

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm

Councillor Swansborough 
(Chairman)


